
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on March 19, 2025, the Snohomish County 
Council approved Ordinance No. 25-011. 

ORDINANCE NO. 25-011 

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO 
SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF LAKE STEVENS RELATING TO THE 
OWNERSHIP, FUNDING, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF WYATT PARK 

Summary: The ordinance approves Amendment 1 to an Interlocal Agreement (ILA) with 
the City of Lake Stevens (City) to discontinue the use of the County issued Annual Parking 
and Boat Launch passes at Wyatt Park. In February of 2020, an ILA was executed for the 
City to accept ownership, management, and the financial responsibility for maintaining and 
operating Wyatt Park. The City requested to discontinue the use of County issued Annual 
Parking and Boat Launch passes due to increased costs for its operations. County Parks 
staff has agreed to make this change and the City will continue to honor County issued 
Annual Parking and Boat Launch Permits through December 31, 2025. Thereafter, the City 
will be the sole issuer of any type of parking or boat launch permit for usage at Wyatt Park, 
beginning January 1, 2026.  

For More Information: Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available 
upon request by calling the Council Office at (425) 388-3494, 1(800) 562-4367 x3494, 
TDD 1(800) 877-8339, or by e-mailing Contact.Council@snoco.org. The ordinance is 
also available on the Council’s website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx 
(File # 2025-0400). 

Dated this 21st day of March, 2025. 

Deputy Clerk of the Council 

Publish: March 26, 2025 

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: County Council 
SUBMIT INVOICE TO:  DCNR-Parks - 104470 

mailto:Contact.Council@snoco.org
https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx

